
1 Given Green’s offender score of 8 points, Green reached the statutory maximum sentence of 60 
months for this class C felony.  See RCW 9A.20.021(1).  

2 This provision was originally codified as subsection (8) and later renumbered as subsection (9).  

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

In re the Personal Restraint of: No.  41166-1-II

AARON JAY GREEN,

Petitioner.

PUBLISHED IN PART OPINION

Penoyar, J. — While serving a felony sentence, Aaron Jay Green committed and was 

sentenced for another felony crime.  He now files a personal restraint petition (PRP) challenging  

(1) the trial court’s imposition of what he calls a “hybrid” sentence—with the in-custody term of 

his two sentences running concurrently but the community custody term of his first sentence 

running consecutively to the longer second sentence; (2) the validity of his Drug Offender 

Sentencing Alternative (DOSA)1 sentence on the first sentence, 09-1-00995-7; (3) his exceptional 

downward sentence on his second sentence, 09-1-01372-5; and (4) the inclusion of a community 

custody provision in his second sentence.  We hold that the sentencing court properly imposed (1) 

a lawful exceptional sentence, and not a “hybrid” sentence, and (2) Green’s DOSA sentence.  

Further, we conclude that the invited error doctrine precludes Green from challenging his 

exceptional downward sentence.  We remand to the sentencing court, however, to either amend 

the community custody term or resentence Green on the second sentence, 09-1-01372-5,

consistent with RCW 9.94A.701(9).2
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Laws of 2010, ch. 224, § 5.  For clarity, we refer to it as subsection (9) throughout this opinion.
3 In violation of RCW 10.99.020 and RCW 26.50.110(5).

4 RCW 9.94A.660.

5 The no-contact order barred Green from personal, verbal, telephonic, written, or contact 
through a third party with Beasley for five years.  

6 In violation of RCW 10.99.020, RCW 10.99.050, and RCW 26.50.110(5).

7 The standard range for Green’s sentence was 60 months.  

FACTS

On August 11, 2009, Green pleaded guilty to three felony violations of a post-conviction 

no-contact (domestic violence) order in case 09-1-00995-7.3 The sentencing court found Green’s 

standard range to be 60 months and sentenced him to a DOSA4 whereby Green was to serve 30 

months in confinement followed by 30 months of community custody.  The sentence included a 

no-contact provision prohibiting Green from having any contact with Amber Beasley.5  

Later that day, Green telephoned Beasley from jail to tell her about his recently-imposed 

DOSA sentence.  This contact violated Green’s new no-contact order, and the State, in case 09-1-

01372-5, charged Green with another felony violation of a post-conviction no-contact (domestic 

violence) order.6 Green pleaded guilty to the new charge.  

At sentencing on November 13, 2009, the court found that the State and Green stipulated 

that justice would be best served by imposing an exceptional sentence below the standard range;7

and, the court sentenced Green to 60 months’ confinement, to run concurrently with his prior 

sentence in 09-1-00995-7.  The sentencing court included a provision ordering between 9 and 18 

months’ community custody and included a notation that total confinement and community 

custody could not exceed the statutory maximum of 60 months.  As sentenced, Green will serve 
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8 This is according to Green’s brief, which the Tiller Law Firm prepared.  The State does not 
dispute Green’s characterization of his sentence.

9 Each of the challenges Green raises in his PRP appear to be nonconstitutional challenges under 
Washington law.

concurrently the 30-month in-custody term of his DOSA sentence, 09-1-00995-7, with the first 30 

months of the 60-month in-custody term of his non-DOSA sentence, 09-1-01372-5.  Then, he will 

serve the remaining 30 months of the 60-month in-custody term of his non-DOSA sentence, 09-1-

01372-5.  Finally, he will serve the 30-month community custody portion of his DOSA sentence 

consecutively to his non-DOSA sentence.8 Green now files a PRP.  

ANALYSIS

I. Personal Restraint Petition Standard of Review

Petitioners may seek relief through a PRP when they are under unlawful restraint.  RAP 

16.4(a)-(c). A petitioner must prove either constitutional error that resulted in actual prejudice or 

unconstitutional error that resulted in the miscarriage of justice.9  In re Pers. Restraint of Cook, 

114 Wn.2d 802, 813, 792 P.2d 506 (1990).  The petitioner bears the burden of proving error by a 

preponderance of the evidence.  Cook, 114 Wn.2d at 814. We may grant PRPs in order to 

remedy sentences imposed contrary to law.  In re Pers. Restraint of Greening, 141 Wn.2d 687, 

694, 9 P.3d 206 (2000).  The invited error doctrine does not apply to illegally-imposed sentences, 

even if a defendant agrees to the sentence.  State v. Wallin, 125 Wn. App. 648, 661-62, 105 P.3d 

1037 (2005) (“‘[I]nvited error’ reasoning has been rejected by the Supreme Court on the ground 

that ‘a defendant cannot empower a sentencing court to exceed its statutory authorization.’”) 

(quoting In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 870, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)).
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II. “Hybrid” Sentence

Green argues that the sentencing court in 09-1-01372-5 committed nonconstitutional error 

when it imposed an unlawful “hybrid” sentence, with part of the sentence running concurrently

with and part of the sentence running consecutively to his prior sentence in 09-1-00995-7.  

Because we conclude that Green’s sentence is a lawful exceptional sentence, we disagree.

RCW 9.94A.589 provides, in part:

(2)(a) Except as provided in (b) of this subsection, whenever a person 
while under sentence for conviction of a felony commits another felony and is 
sentenced to another term of confinement, the latter term shall not begin until 
expiration of all prior terms.

(b) Whenever a second or later felony conviction results in community 
supervision with conditions not currently in effect, under the prior sentence or 
sentences of community supervision the court may require that the conditions of 
community supervision contained in the second or later sentence begin during the 
immediate term of community supervision and continue throughout the duration of 
the consecutive term of community supervision.

(3) Subject to subsections (1) and (2) of this section, whenever a person is 
sentenced for a felony that was committed while the person was not under 
sentence for conviction of a felony, the sentence shall run concurrently with any 
felony sentence which has been imposed by any court in this or another state or by 
a federal court subsequent to the commission of the crime being sentenced unless 
the court pronouncing the current sentence expressly orders that they be served 
consecutively.

RCW 9.94A.589(2)(a) applies to Green’s sentence; it provides that whenever a defendant, 

while under sentence for a felony conviction, commits another felony and a court sentences him to 

another term of confinement, the latter sentence must run consecutively to all prior sentences.  

But because the sentencing court decided to impose an exceptional downward sentence, Green 

completely avoided consecutive sentences.
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Green urges us to analogize to the rules applying to a different set of defendants, those 

who are sentenced for a felony they committed while not under sentence for a felony conviction. 

For those defendants, the sentences must run concurrently with prior sentences unless the court 

orders that they be served consecutively.  RCW 9.94A.589(3).  “Hybrid” sentences under RCW 

9.94A.589(3), however,—those with some terms running concurrently with and others running 

consecutively to prior sentences—are invalid.  State v. Smith, 142 Wn. App. 122, 127, 173 P.3d 

973 (2007); State v. Grayson, 130 Wn. App. 782, 786, 125 P.3d 169 (2005).  Though Green was 

sentenced under RCW 9.94A.589(2), he urges us to apply this rule to his case.  

In Grayson, Division One rejected a sentencing court’s imposition of a hybrid sentence 

under RCW 9.94A.589(3).  130 Wn. App. 782.  In 2002, while awaiting trial on two drug 

offenses committed in 2000, the defendant committed two additional drug-related felonies.  

Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 783.  In November 2002, he was convicted of the 2002 charges, and in 

October 2002, he was convicted of the 2000 charges.  Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 783.  The 

sentencing court sentenced him in October 2002 to 138 months’ confinement on the 2000 

charges.  Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 783.  In November 2002, during sentencing on the 2002 

charges, the State asked the sentencing court to make “some or all” of his sentence run 

consecutively, rather than concurrently, to the previous sentence.  Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 784.  

Grayson argued that running his sentence consecutively to the prior one would add an additional 

9 to 12 years to his prior sentence.  Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 784.  Defense counsel 

recommended a 144-month sentence, at the top of the standard range, to run concurrently with 

the other 138-month sentence, so that the net effect would be an additional six months.  Grayson, 

130 Wn. App. at 784.  The sentencing court, however, ultimately sentenced Grayson to 144 
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months, with all but one year to be concurrent.  Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 785.  The sentencing 

court stated, “Instead of giving you 12 years tacked on to the 10 that you already have, Mr. 

Grayson, I’m giving you only one year tacked on to the end.”  Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 785.

On appeal, the State conceded that state law provides a sentencing court strictly an “either 

or” choice to impose a concurrent or consecutive sentence.  Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 785.  

Division One agreed and reversed the sentence, holding that state law prohibited hybrid sentences 

under RCW 9.94A.589(3).  Grayson, 130 Wn. App. at 786.

In Smith, also decided under RCW 9.94A.589(3), the defendant pleaded guilty to one 

crime in 2005.  142 Wn. App. at 124.  In early 2006, he failed to appear at his sentencing hearing,

and the following day he committed two more offenses.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 124.  Smith was 

charged and convicted of the 2006 offenses.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 124.  The sentencing court 

held a combined sentencing hearing for each of Smith’s three offenses (the 2005 offense and two 

2006 offenses) and sentenced him to a non-DOSA sentence for the 2005 conviction and DOSA 

sentences on the 2006 convictions.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 124, 126.

The in-custody portions of Smith’s DOSA sentences were to run concurrently with his 

non-DOSA sentence until he completed his in-custody DOSA treatments; then, he was to serve 

the remainder of his non-DOSA sentence.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 126.  After completing his non-

DOSA sentence, the defendant would be released from confinement to serve the community 

custody portion of his DOSA sentences.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 126.  Smith objected to his 

sentence.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 126.

On appeal, Division One invalidated Smith’s sentence.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 126.  It 

held that his sentence was an invalid “hybrid” sentence under RCW 9.94A.589(3) because the 
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10 Former RCW 9.94A.535 addresses departures from the sentencing guidelines.

11 RCW 9.94A.010 reads:

The purpose of this chapter is to make the criminal justice system 
accountable to the public by developing a system for the sentencing of felony 
offenders which structures, but does not eliminate, discretionary decisions affecting
sentences, and to:

(1)  Ensure that the punishment for a criminal offense is proportionate to 
the seriousness of the offense and the offender’s criminal history;

(2)  Promote respect for the law by providing punishment which is just;
(3)  Be commensurate with the punishment imposed on others committing 

similar offenses;
(4)  Protect the public;
(5)  Offer the offender an opportunity to improve himself or herself;
(6)  Make frugal use of the state’s and local government’s resources; and
(7)  Reduce the risk of reoffending by offenders in the community.

“Statutes should be construed to effect their purpose.”  State v. McDougal, 120 Wn.2d 334, 350, 

confinement portion of his DOSA sentences ran concurrently with his non-DOSA sentence; but, 

the community custody portions of his DOSA sentences were to run consecutively to his non-

DOSA sentence.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 126.

Unlike Smith, Green was sentenced under a different section of the statute, one that does 

not create an “either or” choice for the sentencing court.  While RCW 9.94A.589(3) tells the 

sentencing court to chose between concurrent or consecutive sentence, RCW 9.94A589(2) states 

that all sentences must be consecutive.  The sentencing court chose to lessen the impact of this 

section on Green by giving him an exceptional sentence downward.  That courts must make an 

“either or” choice under one subsection of the statute does not imply a similar restriction on the 

application of another subsection that does not contain similar restrictive language.  RCW 

9.94A.589(2) and former RCW 9.94A.535 (Laws of 2008, ch. 276, § 303),10 interpreted in light 

of the purposes of the Sentencing Reform Act,11 allow courts to tailor the consecutive/concurrent 
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841 P.2d 1232 (1992).
12 “A departure from the standards in RCW 9.94A.589 (1) and (2) governing whether sentences 
are to be served consecutively or concurrently is an exceptional sentence subject to the limitations 
in this section, and may be appealed by the offender or the state as set forth in RCW 9.94A.585 
(2) through (6).”  Former RCW 9.94A.535.

13 “To reverse a sentence which is outside the standard sentence range, the reviewing court must 
find: (a) Either that the reasons supplied by the sentencing court are not supported by the record 
which was before the judge or that those reasons do not justify a sentence outside the standard 
sentence range for that offense; or (b) that the sentence imposed was clearly excessive or clearly 
too lenient.” RCW 9.94A.585(4).

provisions of an exceptional sentence as is appropriate to meet the circumstances of a particular 

case.  Because the case law developed under RCW 9.94A.589(3) has no application to an 

exceptional sentence imposed under RCW 9.94A.589(2) and because there is no overarching rule 

against “hybrid” sentences, we see no error.  Green’s sentence is not an invalid “hybrid” sentence.

As sentenced, Green will serve concurrently the 30-month in-custody term of his DOSA 

sentence with the first 30 months of the 60-month in-custody term of his non-DOSA sentence.  

Then, he will serve the remaining 30 months of the 60-month in-custody term of his non-DOSA 

sentence.  Finally, he will serve the 30-month community custody portion of his DOSA sentence, 

imposed under RCW 9.94A.660, consecutively to his non-DOSA sentence. Green’s DOSA 

sentence will be served both concurrently with and consecutively to his non-DOSA sentence.  

Green fails to show how this sentence is inconsistent with RCW 9.94A.589(2) or is an invalid 

agreed exceptional sentence under  RCW 9.94A.535.12, 13

A majority of the panel having determined that only the foregoing portion of this opinion will 

be printed in the Washington Appellate Reports and that the remainder shall be filed for public record 

in accordance with RCW 2.06.040, it is so ordered.
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14 Statements of additional grounds for review are generally filed under RAP 10.10.  But, RAP 
10.10 does not apply to PRPs.  Therefore, we treat the issues that Green raised in his SAG as a 
supplemental PRP brief.

15 Generally, an offender score is the sum of points an offender accrues based on prior 
convictions.  See RCW 9.94A.525. 

III. Standard Range Sentence

Green argues that, in 09-1-00995-7, the sentencing court committed a nonconstitutional 

error and violated the DOSA statute by improperly imposing Green’s DOSA sentence when 

Green’s offender score resulted in him having no standard sentencing range.14 Green is incorrect.

To calculate whether an offender qualifies for a DOSA sentence, the sentencing court 

must first identify the offender’s standard sentencing range.  RCW 9.94A.660.  Green suggests 

that the State indicated his sentence lacked a standard range when it said, “[B]ecause of [Green’s] 

criminal history and the scoring range of this crime, his sentence range is actually no range.  He’s 

just looking at 60 months, which is the statutory maximum for a Class C felony.” Report of 

Proceedings (RP) (Aug. 11, 2009) at 8.

Green reasons that he was ineligible for a DOSA under the DOSA statute because the 

sentencing court could find no midpoint to his standard range to impose the DOSA, as he lacked a 

standard range.  Green is mistaken.  Because his offender score15 was eight at that time, Green’s 

standard range spanned 62-82 months for his felony violations of a no-contact order.  See RCW 

9.94A.510.  The statutory maximum for a Class C felony, however, is 60 months.  RCW 

9A.20.021(1)(c).  As a result, the sentencing court could not sentence Green to his “standard 

range” and, instead, validly limited Green’s sentence to the statutory maximum allowed under 

law.  
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Accordingly, the sentencing court did not err by imposing Green’s DOSA.  Having failed 

to demonstrate error, Green does not carry his burden to allow us to grant his PRP on this issue.  

See Cook, 114 Wn.2d at 814.

IV. Exceptional Sentence

Green next argues that the sentencing court in 09-1-01372-5 committed nonconstitutional 

error when it entered his exceptional downward sentence without the necessary support by a valid 

or recognized mitigating factor.  Green waived his right to assert this error; and, in any event, his 

claim lacks merit.

A. Standard of Review

Under state law, when a person, while under sentence on a felony conviction, commits an 

additional felony and is sentenced to another term of confinement, the latter sentence shall not 

begin until the expiration of the earlier sentence.  RCW 9.94A.589(2)(a).  A sentencing court 

may, however, impose a sentence outside the standard range under certain conditions.  Former 

RCW 9.94A.535 provides, in part:

The court may impose a sentence outside the standard sentence range for 
an offense if it finds, considering the purpose of this chapter, that there are 
substantial and compelling reasons justifying an exceptional sentence.

. . . .
Whenever a sentence outside the standard sentence range is imposed, the 

court shall set forth the reasons for its decision in written findings of fact and 
conclusions of law.  A sentence outside the standard range shall be a determinate 
sentence.

. . . .
A departure from the standards in RCW 9.94A.589(1) and (2) governing 

whether sentences are to be served consecutively or concurrently is an exceptional 
sentence subject to the limitations in this section, and may be appealed by the 
offender or the state. 

. . . .
The court may impose an exceptional sentence below the standard range if 

it finds that mitigating circumstances are established by a preponderance of the 
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evidence.

Also, the invited error doctrine prohibits a party from setting up an error at trial and then 

complaining of it on appeal.  In re Pers. Restraint of Breedlove, 138 Wn.2d 298, 312, 979 P.2d 

417 (1999).  In Breedlove, the defendant stipulated to the imposition of a particular sentence in 

exchange for reduced charges and a presumably shorter sentence.  138 Wn.2d at 313.  The 

defendant agreed, in writing and in court, that his stipulation justified his exceptional sentence.  

Breedlove, 138 Wn.2d at 313.  The Supreme Court held that the stipulation itself provided the 

necessary substantial and compelling reason justifying an exceptional sentence; and, it also 

concluded that the defendant invited any error regarding the sentencing court’s failure to make 

specific findings on the sentence, precluding him from raising the issue in his PRP.  Breedlove, 

138 Wn.2d at 303, 313.

B. Validly Imposed Exceptional Sentence

At sentencing on 09-1-01372-5, the State recommended a 60-month sentence, to run 

concurrently with Green’s prior sentence in 09-1-00995-7.  The State detailed Green’s earlier 

sentence and noted that it would partially overlap with his new sentence.  When the sentencing 

court asked Green what he thought of the State’s recommended sentence, counsel responded, 

“[W]e’re in complete agreement with the State in regards to the recommendation that’s being 

made here.” RP (Nov. 13, 2009) at 10.  The State added that, to comply with RCW 

9.94A.589(2), the sentencing court would have to impose an exceptional downward sentence for 

the new sentence to run concurrently with the prior one.  The sentencing court obliged.
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16 Green does not cite the case he refers to.

The invited error doctrine precludes Green from raising this issue as an error on appeal.  

Like the defendant in Breedlove, Green stipulated to his sentence, in exchange for a shorter total 

sentence.  Therefore, because Green invited any error as to the imposition of his exceptional 

downward sentence, he may not raise this issue on appeal.  See Breedlove, 138 Wn.2d at 313.

Even if we ignore the invited error doctrine, Green’s exceptional downward sentence is 

valid.  Green asserts that the sentencing court’s reason for imposing the exceptional sentence is 

not a substantial or compelling reason to depart from the presumptive range.  The sentencing 

court found:  “The defendant and state stipulate that justice is best served by imposition of the 

exceptional sentence below the standard range and the court finds the exceptional sentence 

furthers and is consistent with the interests of justice and the purposes of the sentencing reform 

act.” Clerk’s Papers (CP) at 17.  Green’s stipulation to the sentence, itself, sufficiently justifies 

his exceptional downward sentence.  See Breedlove, 138 Wn.2d at 300.  The sentencing court did 

not err in imposing Green’s exceptional downward sentence.  Again, Green fails to demonstrate 

error by a preponderance of the evidence. We deny his PRP on this issue.  See Cook, 114 Wn.2d 

at 814.

V. Community Custody Provision

Finally, Green argues that the sentencing court, in 09-1-01372-5, committed 

nonconstitutional error by including a community custody provision in his sentence.  He claims 

that case law prohibits a court from giving community custody on a statutory maximum 

sentence.16 Because the sentencing court erred by imposing a total term of confinement and 

community custody in excess of the statutory maximum, we agree.
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17 In re Pers. Restraint of Brooks, 166 Wn.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009).

18 In Brooks, the court held that when a trial court imposes an aggregate term of confinement and 
community custody that potentially exceeds the statutory maximum, it must include a notation 
clarifying that the total term of confinement and community custody actually served may not 
exceed the statutory maximum.  166 Wn.2d at 675.

19 In 2009, the legislature adopted Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5288 (ESSB 5288), requiring 
sentencing courts to reduce the term of community custody whenever an offender’s standard 
range term of confinement in combination with the term of community custody exceeds the 
statutory maximum for the crime.  Laws of 2009, ch. 375, § 5.  The trial court, not the 
Department of Corrections, is required to reduce the term of community custody to avoid a 
sentence in excess of the statutory maximum for defendants sentenced after RCW 9.94A.701(9) 
became effective—July 26, 2009.  Boyd, 275 P.3d at 321.  Here, Green was sentenced on 
November 13, 2009.  

State law bars a sentencing court from imposing a sentence providing for a term of 

confinement or community custody that exceeds the statutory maximum for the crime under 

chapter 9A.20 RCW.  RCW 9.94A.505(5).  Under RCW 9.94A.701(9), the community custody

term “shall be reduced by the court whenever an offender’s standard range term of confinement in 

combination with the term of community custody exceeds the statutory maximum for the crime as 

provided in RCW 9A.20.021.” The Supreme Court recently held that a Brooks17 notation does 

not comply with this statutory requirement.18  State v. Boyd, __ Wn.2d __, 275 P.3d 321, 322

(2012).  Boyd controls. 19

The standard range for Green’s offense was 60 months.  On Green’s judgment and 

sentence in 09-1-01372-5, the trial court sentenced Green to the statutory maximum 60 months’

confinement.  The trial court also included a term of 9 to 18 months’ community custody.  The 

statutory maximum for a class C felony is five years.  RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c).  The sentencing 

court handwrote into the judgment and sentence that “total time including community custody 

cannot exceed 60 mos” and “total confinement + com. custody cannot exceed 60 mos.” CP at 19-
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20.  The sentencing court also underlined this passage in the judgment and sentence:  “in no event 

will the combined confinement and community custody exceed the statutory maximum for that 

charge.” CP at 20.  This Brooks notation procedure does not comply with RCW 9.94A.701(9).  

Accordingly, we grant Green’s PRP in part and remand to the sentencing court to either amend 

the community custody term or resentence Green on the second sentence, 09-1-01372-5, 

consistent with RCW 9.94A.701(9).

Penoyar, J.

I concur:

Hunt, J.



41166-1-II

15

Johanson, A.C.J. (dissenting) — Because the sentence imposed here looks like a hybrid 

sentence and acts like a hybrid sentence, I would hold it is a hybrid sentence.  When a trial court 

imposes sentences with some terms running concurrently and others consecutively to each other, 

then it imposes an illegal hybrid sentence.  Accordingly, I would remand for resentencing.

The majority holds that because the trial court sentenced Green under subsection 2 of 

RCW 9.94A.589, prior case law invalidating unlawful hybrid sentences under subsection 3 of 

RCW 9.94A.589 does not apply here.  I disagree because trial courts may not impose hybrid 

sentences under any subsection of RCW 9.94A.589, and the trial court here imposed an unlawful 

de facto hybrid sentence on Green.

First, the majority contends that the trial court validly sentenced Green to an exceptional 

downward sentence under RCW 9.94A.589(2), so State v. Smith, 142 Wn. App. 122, 173 P.3d 

973 (2007) and State v. Grayson, 130 Wn. App. 782, 125 P.3d 169 (2005)—that both invalidate 

hybrid sentences—do not apply here because they involved sentences imposed under RCW 

9.94A.589(3).  But the majority provides no substantive differences to distinguish the effect of 

Green’s sentence from the illegal hybrid sentence imposed in Smith.  And, though Division One of 

this court confined its analysis in Grayson to RCW 9.94A.589(3), that same court framed the 

issue much more broadly in Smith, “We must decide whether the trial court gave [Smith] a part 

concurrent, part consecutive ‘hybrid sentence’ in violation of RCW 9.94A.589.”  Smith, 142 Wn. 

App. at 123 (emphasis added).  Though Smith involved a sentence imposed under RCW 

9.94A.589(3), the court’s broad language implies that the prohibition against hybrid sentencing 

extends to any sentence imposed under RCW 9.94A.589.



41166-1-II

16

Second, Green’s case closely mirrors Smith, which invalidated an illegal hybrid sentence.  

Both cases involved DOSA and non-DOSA sentence terms.  Though Smith received his sentence 

under a different subsection of RCW 9.94A.589, the trial court ultimately sentenced Smith and 

Green to similar sentences.  Like Smith, Green will serve concurrently his in-custody DOSA 

sentence term with the first part of his non-DOSA sentence.  See Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 126.  

Then also like Smith, Green will serve the remaining term of confinement on his non-DOSA 

sentence.  See Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 126. Finally, like Smith, Green will serve his remaining 

community custody portion of his DOSA sentence consecutive to his non-DOSA sentence.  

Schematically, the trial court sentenced Green to the same type of sentence that Division One 

declared invalid in Smith.  There, in determining the sentence to be invalid the court reasoned,

Smith also received a hybrid sentence.  The in-custody portions of his 
DOSA sentences run concurrently with his non-DOSA sentence of 43 months, but 
the community custody portions of his DOSA sentences run consecutively to the 
non-DOSA sentence. . . .  Smith’s sentence is part concurrent and part 
consecutive.

Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 127-28.  This exact language could apply here, by simply changing the 

appellant’s name and sentence duration.  Because again, if a sentence looks like an unlawful 

hybrid sentence and acts like an unlawful hybrid sentence, it is an unlawful hybrid sentence.

Given Division One’s broad language in Smith, it is inconsequential that the trial court 

imposed Green’s sentence under a different statutory subsection than in Smith.  Green’s sentence, 

though imposed under RCW 9.94A.589(2), constitutes an illegal de facto hybrid sentence with 

some terms served concurrently and others consecutively.
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Accordingly, in my view, Green carried his burden, demonstrating by a preponderance of 

the evidence that under Smith, his hybrid sentence is illegal.  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 127-28.  

Therefore, I would grant Green’s personal restraint petition and remand for resentencing.

Johanson, A.C.J.


